A 10% decrease/increase of Euro in relation to the following currencies on 31 December would increase (decrease) equity

and results by the amounts set out below. This analysis assumes that all the other variables and especially interest rates

remain fixed.

30.4 Interest rate fluctuation risk

On the reporting date, the interest-bearing financial instruments of the Group and the Company in terms of interest rate risk

are as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY

Amounts in Euro 2020 2019  2020 2019

Fixed rate

Liabilities 38,785,649 36,419,941  - -

Floating rate

Liabilities 232,838,523 253,530,642  126,463,307 156,247,289
 271,624,172 289,950,583  126,463,307 156,247,289

Sensitivity analysis:

A 0.25% change in interest rates on the reporting date would increase (decrease) equity and profit or loss by the amounts

set out below. This analysis assumes that all the other variables and especially exchange rates remain fixed.

NOTES TO THE STAND-ALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

117

GROUP

 31/12/2020   31.12.2019

Effect on Euro in operating results and

Equity
Increase by Decrease by

Increase by Decrease by

  0.25% 0.25%  0.25% 0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (695,566) 695,566  (744,468) 744,468

COMPANY

 31.12.2020   31.12.2019

Effect on Euro in operating results and

Equity
Increase by Decrease by

Increase by Decrease by

  0.25% 0.25%  0.25% 0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (376,166) 376,166  (478,473) 478,473

30.5 Fair value

Fair value compared to book value

The fair value of the following financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximates their

carrying amount:

- Trade and other receivables

- Cash and cash equivalents

- Trade and other payables

- Loans and borrowings

The major part of the balance of the items "Trade receivables” and "Trade and other payables” has a limited maturity (up to

one year) and, therefore, it is estimated that the carrying amount of these items approximates their fair value.

Specifically, the carrying amount of loans and borrowings is considered as a good approximation of their fair value as: